
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eightieth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

1921 

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920. 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Leg­
islature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY 

LEWISTON, MAINE 

tun 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH 

LEGISLA TURE 

1921 



TOWN OF ISLAND FALLS. 651 
CHAP. 24 

health and safety, and in the opllllon of this legislature constitute an 
emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore 

Resolved: County taxes, 1921. That the sum annexed to the 
counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county 
respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the 
purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for 
other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one: 

Androscoggin, eighty-six thousand six hundred dollars $86,600.00 

Aroostook, eighty thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars 80,760.00 

Cumberland, two hundred and one thousand four hundred 
and one dollars 201.401.00 

Franklin, twenty-five thousand nine hundred clollars 25,900.00 

Hancock, thirty-six thousand three hundred and twelve dollars 36,312.00 

Kennebec, sixty-six thousand dollars 66,000.00 

Knox, thirty-two thousand dollars 32,000.00 

Lincoln, fourteen thousand five hundred clollars 14,500.00 

Oxford, fifty thousand dollars 50,000.00 

Penobscot, one hundred thousand seven hundred dollars 100,700.00 

Piscataquis, thirty thousand dollars 30,000.00 

Sagadahoc, thirty thousand dollars 30,000.00 

Somerset, fifty-eight thousand two hundred fifty dollars 58,250.00 

Waldo, fifty thousand five hundred and twelve dollars 50,512.00 

Washington, sixty-six thousand dollars 66,000.00 

York, eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars 87,500.00 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble 
of this resolve, this resolve shall take effect \vhen approved. 

Approved March 26, 1921. 

Chapter 25. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money to Reimburse the Inhabitants of the Town of Island Falls for Money 

Paid to Levi H. May. 

Island Falls, damages to domestic animals. Resolved: That 
the SUlll of foul' hundred and thirty-seven dollars and twenty cents be, 



652 BONUS-STATE FOREST NURSERY-GENERAL FORESTRY. 

CHAP. 148 

and hereby is, appropriated out of the moneys received by the state under 
chapter four, sections one hundred and one to one hundred and three of 
the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and sixteen, to be paid to the 
treasurer of the Town of Island Falls, to reimburse said town for money 
paid Levi H. May for damages done to the domestic animals of said May 
by wild animals during the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nine­
teen hundred and eighteen. 

Approved March 29, 1921. 

Chapter 26. 
Resolve, in Favor of Commissioner of Labor and Industry and State Factory Inspector for Bonus 

as Head of a State Department. 

Roscoe A. Eddy, bonus in accordance with chap. 255, p. 1. 1919. 
Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of thirteen 
hundred thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents to be paid Roscoe A. 
Eddy, comlllissioner of labor and industry and state factory inspector, as 
the bonus due him as head of a state department for the yeartl nineteen 
hundred nineteen and nineteen hundred twenty, in accordance with chapter 
two hundred fifty-five of the~lmblic laws:of nineteen hundred and nineteen, 
passed at the special session in November, nineteen hundred and nineteen. 

Approved MUl'ch 29, 1921. 

Chapter 27. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money for Further :Muintenance of the State Forest Nursery. 

State Forest Nursery, further maintenance. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars; one thou­
sand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty­
two, and one thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-three, to be expended by:the forest cOlllmissioner for the 
maintenance of the state foretlt nursery or for establishing auxiliary nUl'series 
and for encouraging in any practical way the reforesting of watlte oj' eut 
over timberland in the State of Maine. 

Approved MUl'ch 29, 1921. 

Chapter 28. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money for Genera] Forestry Purposes. 

General Forestry Purposes. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars; ten thousand 
dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty~ 


